## ORDINANCE NO. 159

## An Ordinance to Prohibit Trespassing Within the City of Barling, Arkansas

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the City of Barling, Arkansas, that:

SECTION 1: It shall be unlawful for any person, without either express or implied invitation, license or permission, in or without a vehicle, to trespass upon the premises of another within the City of Barling, and no person shall at any time trespass upon the premises of another and peer or peep in any building situated on said premises for the purpose of doing any unlawful act or mischief or thing tending to disturb or annoy any occupant thereof, or calcuated to create a disturbance.

SECTION 2: Any person found guilty of violating this ordinance shall be fined in an amount not less than \$50.00 nor more than \$1,000.00.

SECTION 3: The enactment of this ordinance would ensure the protection of the health, safety and welfare of the public in the City of Barling, Arkansas, so that an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED: This 7th day of august, 1984.

Mayor Mayor